. . 400 S. Eagle Street
e Clty of NaperVIIIe Naperville, IL 60540
¢’
=14
Naperville
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 19-746 Version: 1
Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE Status: Passed
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR
File created: 7/23/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 8/20/2019 Final action: 8/20/2019
Title: Approve the award of Change Order #5 to Contract 19-007, 91st Street Road Improvement, to R.W.
Dunteman to extend the contract for an additional 45 days
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CIP Page, 2. Prior Awards

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
8/20/2019 1 City Council approved Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #5 to Contract 19-007, 91 Street Road Improvement, to R.W.
Dunteman to extend the contract for an additional 45 days

DEPARTMENT:  Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

In February 2019, Bid 19-007 was awarded to R.W. Dunteman to improve 915 Street between Wolf's
Crossing Road and Schoger Drive to collector street standards. The scope of the work included
installation of storm sewers, paving, curb and gutters, sidewalk, and street lighting.

Four change orders were previously approved:

e Change order #1: to install a larger diameter manhole to accommodate the connection of
multiple pipes of varying sizes.

e Change order #2: to modify the pavement material of the driveway in front of 31W238 91st
Street from asphalt to concrete to better handle the daily traffic loads of large and heavy
vehicles.

e Change order #3: to modify the cross section of the road based upon field conditions.

e Change order #4: to replace a collapsed driveway culvert in front of 31W066 915! Street.

The cost of the four change orders totaled $23,855.96, which was within the 3 percent contingency
($34,405.48) included in the original award. The first four change orders were reviewed and

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 19-746, Version: 1

approved by the Chief Procurement Officer.
The contract completion date was July 12, 2019.

DISCUSSION:
The project is substantially complete and the road was fully opened to traffic prior to the contract

completion date. However, change order #5 is being requested to extend the completion date from
July 12, 2019 to August 26, 2019.

The delivery of the streetlights has been delayed due to the manufacturer's long lead time. R.W.
Dunteman’s electrical subcontractor anticipates receiving the material by August 9, 2019. The
contractor has requested that the completion date be revised to August 26, 2019 to allow time to
install the street lights and provide contingency for potential weather delays or unforeseen
construction issues.

The delivery time for metal products such as traffic signal posts and street lights has increased
significantly during the past year as one of the major suppliers is no longer accepting orders. Other
City projects such as the 95" and Knoch Knolls traffic signal installation experienced similar delays.
As the delay of the street light installation is beyond the general contractor's control, staff
recommends approval of this time extension.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP#: SC256 - 91% Street: Wolf’s Crossing Road to Schoger Drive

Costs related to that capital project SC256 are expensed to the infrastructure accounts below: A total
of $1,350,000 has been budgeted in 2019.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount
30282200-531301 Capital Projects Fund $25,000
30282200-551502 Capital Projects Fund $1,175,000
30282300-551502 Bond Fund $150,000

City of Naperville Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

